

Council of the European Union

> Brussels, 17 December 2019 (OR. en)

14322/1/19 REV 1

Interinstitutional File: 2019/0260(NLE)

> AVIATION 238 RELEX 1072

'I/A' ITEM NOTE

| From: | General Secretariat of the Council |
|----------------|---|
| To: | Permanent Representatives Committee (Part 1)/Council |
| No. Cion doc.: | ST 14157/19 INIT + ADD1 |
| Subject: | Proposal for a COUNCIL DECISION on the position to be taken on behalf of the European Union in the Joint Committee established by the Agreement on Air Transport between Canada and the European Community and its Member States – Adoption |

- The <u>Commission</u> submitted the above-mentioned proposal for a Council Decision on 14 November 2019.
- The proposal concerns the decision establishing the position to be taken on the Union's behalf in the Joint Committee set up by the Agreement on Air Transport between Canada and the European Community and its Member States¹ adopting the Rules of procedure of the Joint Committee.

TREE.2.A

¹ OJ L 207, 6.8.2010, p. 32.

- 3. The Agreement on Air Transport between Canada and the European Community and its Member States entered into force on 16 May 2019. The Joint Committee established in Article 17 of the Air Transport Agreement is responsible for the administration of the Agreement and ensures its proper implementation.
- The Aviation Working Party examined the draft Council Decision² and its annex³ on 28 November 2019. Only minor changes were proposed.
- The texts, as agreed upon at the Working Party, have been prepared by the Council's legal-linguistic service⁴.
- 6. Consequently, <u>the Permanent Representatives Committee</u> is invited to confirm the Working Party's agreement and to suggest to Council to adopt the Council Decision together with its annex as set out in documents <u>14826/19</u> INIT and COR 1 as a "I/A" item at one of its forthcoming sessions.

TREE.2.A

² Doc. 14157/19

³ Doc. 14157/19 ADD 1

⁴ Doc. 14826/19